


USAID - United States Agency for International Development
Technical Assistance to the Comissão Nacional de Eleições
Delivery Order 21
Contract No. 656-0510-I-00-7076-00

Audit Report for the Funds Provided to Political Parties for the Purpose of 1999
Campaign Financing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Report of the Independent Auditors

Objectives 1
Background 2
Funding made available 3
The financing process during the election campaign 3
Bank Account reconciliation 6
Schedule of receipts by political party 6
Listing of pay orders 6
Overall opinion of the funding of the election campaign 6
Recommendation 7

ANNEXES

A – Disbursements and Justifications
B – Schedule of Allowed and Disallowed Expenditure
C – Disbursements by Political Party or Coalition
D – Comments of the CNE/STAE



1

10 May 2000
Ref: 212/DT/00

United States Agency for International Development
Av do Zimbabwe 103
Maputo

Report of the Independent Auditors

Dear Sirs

We have audited the disbursements made by the CNE/STAE to the political parties in
Mozambique for purpose of funding the general election campaign of 1999.

We conducted the audit in accordance with the U.S. Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller general of the United States. These standards require that
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the amounts
disbursed to the political parties are free of any material misstatement.

We have completed our audit of the funds provided to the CNE/STAE for purposes of
the election campaign, and our findings together with the description of the entire
funding process, how it was planned to function and how it functioned, are set out
below.

Objectives

In terms of the Terms of Reference, we should audit all funds provided for campaign
financing and should provide the CNE/STAE and the USAID Mission with two
copies of our report. The report should:

a. Contain a title page, table of contents and transmittal letter and summary which
includes a background section with a general description of the receipts reviewed
and a summary of total expenditure reimbursed for each political party, as well as
the period covered.

b. Contain a schedule of receipts reviewed by political party, with a breakdown of
pay orders issued for reimbursement, as well as amounts disallowed.



2

Background

The Mozambican legislature, in drafting the 1998 Electoral Law that governed the
1999 general elections, recognised the inappropriateness of any foreign government
directly providing funds to political parties for electoral campaigning. Such direct
support is prohibited by Article 33 of the Electoral Law. The same article however,
allows foreign governments to contribute funds to the Mozambican Government’s
State Budget to establish a public campaign fund to provide financing for electoral
campaigns of contending parties and individuals. Thus, key aspects of Mozambique’s
electoral legislation are:

(1) to prohibit direct financing by foreign governments to influence the outcome of
elections; and

(2) to establish a sustainable facility for public campaign finance.

The national Electoral Commission (CNE) and the electoral administration under its
authority, the Secretariado de Técnico da Administração Eleitoral (STAE), are
mutually responsible for the management of the public campaign finance program.
The CNE has established general guidelines and some procedures for the functioning
of the program. The entire campaign finance fund was estimated to contain the
equivalent of USD 2.000.000 in Meticais, which was to be equally divided into three
parts. The first would be equally allocated amongst political groups fielding
presidential candidates. The second portion would be allocated in proportion to the
seats held among the two political parties and one party coalition with current
representation in the Assembleia de Republica. The final portion would be equally
divided among the extra-parliamentary political parties contesting the legislative
elections.

The system of financial flows would work in a general sense as described below. As
illustrated in the attached diagram, the system contains several accountability points
and permits double oversight of several of the key points. The entire procedure would
be subjected to a post-election independent audit.

USAID funds would be disbursed into a separate account established by the Bank of
Mozambique in the New York Federal Reserve Bank. A Central Bank local currency
special account in the name of the program would be opened, and the metical
equivalent of the USAID disbursement would be placed in the account. Certification
of the full deposit would be required before any drawdowns. After the initial two
tranches of Government funds are allocated to the CNE and disbursed by STAE to the
political parties, USAID funds would be transferred into the General treasury account
and made available along with other State Budget resources for the CNE’s campaign
finance facility.

Using established allocation procedures, the CNE/SATE would release the first two
tranches of campaign finance funds, comprised solely of government resources, to the
eligible groups. Upon expenditure of the funds, parties would submit receipts to the
accounting firm contracted by USAID on behalf of the CNE/STAE that would review
the expenditure documentation to determine eligibility established by the CNE. The
accounting firm would issue a pay order to the CNE/STAE authorising third and
subsequent tranches of campaign financing to the particular party in the amount



3

corresponding to the valid receipts, i.e., the amount of any ineligible expenditure
would not be reflected in the pay order and thus withheld from the tranche. Upon
CNE concurrence with the pay order(s) USAID and/or another donor funds would
reimburse the Government for the initial tranche of approved expenditures by
authorising draw down of funds from the Treasury account. The pay order process
would be repeated for all subsequent tranches.

The CNE recognises that the process of disbursing, accounting for and claiming
subsequent campaign funding tranches based on expenditure documentation would
benefit from a thorough explanation to the recipients of the financing. In response, the
CNE would require that representatives of all political parties, party coalitions and
groups of citizens eligible for campaign finance allocations participate in a one-day
seminar that would:

(1) comprehensively explain the process and the requirements to be followed by the
financing recipients; and

(2) present measures and procedures which should be followed by the recipients in
order to strengthen their ability to manage and account for campaign funds, and
thus help ensure that each group is able to receive the funds to which it is entitled.

Funding made available

The amount of funding made available is as follows:

 MZM  %
 Government of Mozambique      6,230,000,000.00 25.30%
 USAID      6,435,000,000.00 26.14%
 Sweden      6,292,000,000.00 25.56%
 The Netherlands      4,347,826,087.00 17.66%
 Switzerland      1,315,000,000.00 5.34%
Total 24,619,826,087.00 100.00%

Split as follows:
 - Presidential Campaign 8,206,608,695.00 33.33%
 - Parties represented in the A.R. 8,206,608,695.00 33.33%
 - Extra-Parliamentary Parties 8,206,608,695.00 33.33%
Total    24,619,826,087.00 100.00%

The financing process during the election campaign

As was stipulated in the Terms of Reference, Deloitte & Touche held a seminar on 15
October 1999, with the objective of explaining to representatives of the political
parties:

(1) the process and the requirements to be followed by the recipients of the financing;
and



4

(2) present measures and procedures which should be followed by the recipients in
order to strengthen their ability to manage and account for campaign funds, and
thus help ensure that each group is able to receive the funds to which it is entitled.

Representatives of all political parties attended this seminar. Each representative
received a copy of a Procedures Manual for the Financing of the Election Campaign.

The election campaign officially commenced on 19 October 1999. On that date, the
CNE, by means of Deliberation No 33/99 approved the criteria for the distribution of
funds to the various political parties.

Between 26 October 1999 and 5 November 1999, the STAE disbursed to the
participants, the funds made available to it by the Government. This amounted to
6.230.000.000 MT and represented 25.3% of the total campaign funding of
24.619.826.087 MT. As from 9 November 1999, the participants started presenting
expenditure justifications to Deloitte & Touche who in turn presented the first
communication of allowable expenditure to the STAE on 18 November 1999.

Between 19 and 24 November 1999, the STAE made additional disbursements
amounting to 12.727.000.000MT, which together with the Government’s funds
represented approximately 77% of the total funding. This amount represented the
contributions made by USAID and by Sweden. However for purposes of these
disbursements (i.e. the contributions of USAID and Sweden), the rules laid down in
the Procedures Manual for the Financing of the Election Campaign were not strictly
adhered to. It had been intended that disbursements would be as follows:

♦ 50% of the amount allocated to each party would be advanced with the remaining
50% being paid with the presentation of justification for expenditure of the first
advance. The idea was that no participant could at any time have more than 50%
of the amount allocated to it still to be justified.

♦ Disbursements would all be through bank transfers.

The reason for non-compliance with these rules has been attributed to the short period
of time between the first advance payment and the end of the election campaign, this
being 30 November 1999. The delay on the part of the CNE in approving the criteria
for the distribution of funds between the participants, and delays by the donors in
making the funds available to the STAE contributed to the fact that only on 24
November 1999 was the final amount attributed to each party known. Furthermore,
until this date, the CNE/STAE had not established a mechanism whereby it could
control the funds disbursed to and justified by each participant. Only on 25 November
was a schedule devised whereby the amounts disbursed until that date could be
determined and controlled.

Errors relating to the amounts distributed to two political parties were detected during
the preparation of this schedule (entitled Ponto de Situação sobre os Valores
Distribuídos até 25 de Novembro de 1999”). The two political parties are PT and
UMO, and the errors are as follows:

a. The amount allocated to PT amounted to 464,417,957.00 MT, but disbursements
in the amount of 700,865,115.00 MT had been made to the party. The party



5

reimbursed the difference, in the amount of 236,447,158.00 MT on 8 December
1999.

b. An amount of 40,885,999.50 MT had been paid in excess of the justified had been
paid to UMO as at 25 November. The arty reimbursed this amount on 30
November 1999.

FRELIMO and RENAMO-UE are the only parties that presented no problems insofar
as the adequacy of their justifications are concerned. They were also the first parties to
justify 100% of the funding allocated to them. Only UD also justified 100% of the
funding allocated to it. However, UD together with all the other parties at some stage
or other presented justifications that in one way or another was not acceptable. The
main problems we encountered with the justifications are as follows:

♦ Presentation of justifications that had no indication of the name and address of
supplier of the goods or services;

♦ Inadequate description of the good or service being purchased.

The PANOC party also justified 100% of the funding made available to them.
However, due to delays in presenting their first justifications, and inadequate
justifications, it did not receive the full amount of funds allocated to them.

The CNE had established 4 March 2000 as the cut-off date for the justification of
expenditure relating to the election campaign. Nevertheless some participants
presented expenditure justifications during the period 5 to 10 March 2000. The final
communication of Deloitte & Touche to the STAE concerning the justification of
expenditure was done on 29 March 2000.

Below we present a table listing the funds made available to each political party and
the percentage that was justified by each party.

Political Party or
Coalition

Amount
Allocated

Amount
Justified

PALMO 910,227,227.50 96.63 %
FRELIMO 9,198,902,010.10 100.00 %
RENAMO-UE 8,739,331,923.15 100.00 %
PASOMO 105,586,358.39 90.89 %
PT 910,227,227.50 56.42 %
UD 1,205,665,140.54 100.00 %
PADELIMO 422,345,433.56 82.96 %
PPLM 338,604,528.63 64.08 %
UMO 910,227,227.50 80.86 %
PANAOC 469,677,249.39 100.00 %
SOL 910,227,227.50 70.50 %
PIMO 498,804,520.67 81.37 %
TOTAL 24,619,826,074.43 95.25 %

In annex A, we have included a schedule detailing the disbursements made to each
party and total amounts justified by each. Note that in the case of PANAOC, the
amount actually disbursed amounted to 361,213,586 MT as the STAE followed a



6

different approach to the justifications presented by this party. The party submitted the
first justifications very late, and in a form that was unacceptable. The STAE took a
position that future disbursements to this party would be made only on a
reimbursement basis.

It should be noted that the amount of time the political parties were given to justify
their expenditure permitted expenditure disallowed one week, for reasons relating to
the quality of the justification, to be allowed the following week, with different, yet
acceptable justification.

Bank Account Reconciliation

We reviewed the reconciliation of the bank account opened by the STAE at the Bank
of Mozambique for purposes of funding the election campaign. We traced all
payments made to the political parties and funds received from the Government and
the Donors. We have nothing significant to report.

Schedule of Receipts by Political Party

We have included as annex B, a listing of total receipts reviewed by political party,
classified into four main categories of expenditure, namely publicity, transport,
accommodation and feeding and other. This listing also includes expenditure, which
we considered allowed/acceptable and that which was not. As mentioned earlier, the
main reasons for not accepting expenditure was the presentation of justifications that
did not indicate the name and address of supplier of the goods or services, or where
there an inadequate description of the good or service being purchased.

Listing of Pay Orders

In annex C, we have listed the disbursements made by the STAE to each political
party from its bank account with the Bank of Mozambique. As mentioned above,
these disbursements were not made in the manner originally intended, i.e. through
bank transfers, and following the presentation of justification for the initial advance of
50% of the amount allocated to each party. Only payments made after 25 November
1999 were based on expenditure justified by the political parties. Also, as is shown in
the schedule, the majority of payments were made by cheque and not by bank
transfer.

Overall opinion of the funding of the election campaign

In our opinion, the system that was created for funding the general election campaign
in Mozambique is adequate. However, this system could only have operated in the
form it was designed had the total amounts available for funding been known, and the
first advance payments made before the election campaign was initiated.



7

Recommendation

It was the intention of the CNE/STAE that any funding that the political parties could
not justify would have to be refunded. Accordingly, it is our recommendation that the
CNE proceed to recover these funds from the respective political parties.

We noted that there were a significant number of payments made in the form of cash,
which at times involved amounts in excess of 200,000,000 MT. This offers little
transparency insofar as the application of funds is concerned. Should the International
Community decide to fund future election campaigns in Mozambique, or indeed in
other countries, we recommend that payments beyond a predetermined threshold (say
the equivalent of USD 5,000) be made only through bank transfers in order to
guarantee greater transparency in the application of funds.

The contents of this report have been presented to the CNE/STAE for their comments,
which are included as annex D of this report.

This report is intended for the information of the CNE/STAE and the U.S. Agency for
International Development. However, upon acceptance by the A.I.D. Office of the
Inspector General, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution cannot be
limited.

Deloitte & Touche
Maputo, 10 May 2000



8

ANNEXES

A – Disbursements and Justifications
B – Schedule of Allowed and Disallowed Expenditure
C – Disbursements by Political Party or Coalition
D – Comments of the CNE/STAE













9

ANNEX D

Comments of the CNE/STAE




























